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RAJYA SABHA

Wednesday, the 6th April, 1977/the 16 Chaitra, 1899 (Saka)

“The House met at eleven of the clock Mr. Deputy Chairman in the Chair.

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

Sanskrit Vidyapeetha in Kerala

*19. SHRIMATI LEELA DAMO.-
DARA MENON: Will the Minister of EDUCATION, SOCIAL WELFARE
AND CULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the guestion of setting wup a Sanskrit Vidyapeetha in Kerala is pending with the Centra] Government for g long time; and

(b) if so, what are the reasons for the delay in taking a decision in the matter?

THE MINISTER OF EDUCATION,
SOCIAL WELFARE AND CULTURE
{DR. PRATAP CHANDRA CHUN-
DER): (a) and (b) A decision on the guestion of establishment of new Sanskrit Vidyapeethas during the Fifth Five Year Plan has not yet been taken. The decision, therefore, on the establishment of a Sanskrit Vidyapeetha in Kerala has also not been opossible.

SHRIMATI LEELA DAMODARA
MENON: In view of the fact that a sum of Rs. 5 crores has been set apart for the improvement of Sanskrit institutions and for the promotion of the study of Sanskrit, would the Government consider turning some of the important Sanskrit institutiong in some States into Vidyapeethas?

DR. PRATAP CHANDRA CHUN-
DER: Sir, a Rashiriya Sanskrit Sansthan including a Vidyapeetha has been set up, and Rs. 1.50 crores were provided, as far as my information goes, and not Rs. 5 crores, as the hon
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Member suggested. The matter was held up at the Finance Secretary’s level, and the Finance Ministry wanted to consider the impact of the existing Sanskrit Vidyapeethas as there are already some which have been taken up by the Government and financed by them. Now, go far as this particular Vidyapeetha is concerned, it may be possible to move the Finance Ministry to allow us to grant recognition to that and to take appropriate measures in that behalf. Sir, I myself was & student of Sanskrit, and 1 have deep regard for that language, and I shall see to it that the utmost is done for Sanskrit, | . i

SHRIMATI LEELA DAMODARA
MENON: In the meanwhile, considering the hardship that the teachers at present are suffering in the particular institution in Kerala, would the Gove ernment take some steps to sanction some ad hoc grant to that institution?

DR. PRATAP CHANDRA CHUN-
DER: We will look into this matter.

SHRI K. K. MADHAVAN: Do the Government not consider that the Studies in Sanskrit in the South is important. :

SHRIMATI SUMITRA G. KUL-
KARNI: It is very gratifying to note that the hon. Minister has accepted the importance of Sanskrit language for the country. In the light of this, I would like to know how many Sanskrit Vidyapeethas we have in the country. And will he consider establishing at least one such Sanskrit Vidyapeetha in each State go that.
Sanskrit being the base language for a number of other languages in the country, this can help the other languages as well ag help in the learning of Sanskrit philosophy.

DR. PRATAP CHANDRA CHUN-
DER: There are already some Vidyapeethas functioning, ang this being a laudable suiggestion . . .

SHRIMATI SUMITRA G. KUL-
KARNI: How many institutions are there? -
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DR. PRATAP CHANDRA CHUN-
DER: There are five Vidyapeethas, and five more are to"be started during
_the Fifth Plan period. But, as I have already said, Sir, the approval of the

Finance Ministry has not yet been obtained, and we will look into the matter,
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DR. PRATAP CHANDRA CHUN-
DER: Sir, these Vidyapeethas were set up to co-ordinate the study of Sanskrit and to hold examinations in Sanskrit and to raise the standard of teaching of the Sanskrit language. So, it may be necessary to pay more money to these institutions. If there is an imbalance between these institutions and other institutions, they will be considered in proper time.

SHRI NABIN CHANDRA BURA-
GOHAIN: Will the hon., Minister throw some light on the presumption of the people that his Ministry is not giving the expected patronage to imparting Sanskrit education in the country, as a result of which a good number of institutiong in Assam and West Bengal giving education in Sanskrit have been closed? May I know from the hon. Minister as to how much responsibility hjs Ministry shares for the closure of such institutions?

SHRI PRATAP CHANDRA CHUN-
DER: I would require notice for this question, Sir.
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DR. PRATAP CHANDRA CHUN-

DER: Sir, I could get only two questions, As regards adverse comments,
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I have not so far come across any such adverse comments on the file. I have a'ready stated that I have the highest regard for this language. I was a student of this language. So, I think due regard will be paid to the spreading of this language and also encouragement given. Ag regards the other suggestion of the hon. Member, 1 should certainly consider what can be done in this behalf

SHRI LOKANATH MISRA: Sir, on a point of order. The hon. Minister seems to be evading the main question. The question was whether adverse comments, insulting comments regarding Sanskrit were made by, the Secretary of the Finance Ministry and, if so, what were those remarks. He has comp'etely evaded the issue. He did not reply to it at all

DR. PRATAP CHANDRA CHUN-
DER: I said I do not know anything about it.

SHRI NARASINGHA PRASAD
NANDA: Sir, the hon. Minister in his reply, has said that the object of this institution ig to improve the standard of the Sanskrit language. I could not really understand what he meant by jt. Will the hon. Minister be pleased to clarify what exactly he meant by it?

DR. PRATAP CHANDRA CHUN-
DER: Will the hon. Member kindly repeat the question at the end?

SHRI NARASINGHA PRASAD
NANDA: Sir, the honourable Minister, in the course of his reply, stateqd that the object of this institute is to improve the standard of Sanskrit language. I cou'd not exactly understand what he meant by it. Will he kindly clarify what he exactly meant by it?

DR. PRATAP CHANDRA CHUN-
DER: Sir, I have stated in general termg that the object of this institute is to improve the teaching of Sanskrit and hold the examination in Sanskrit at a proper level. More than this, I am not in a position to comment upon.
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DR. V. B, SINGH: Sir, the teaching of Sanskrit language in free India has a two-fold purpose. One is to provide a medium for research in social sciences im the ancient part of our history. The other is, of course, the study of language and literature. Now, whether it ig through these Vidyapeeths or other institutions, schools or universities, or through the medium of All India Radio, the method of instruction is classical, which has no relevance to the instruction to be given in a modern age. Therefore in case the promotion of Sanskrit language is to be taken up seriously, the method, of instruction hag to be modernised I woulg like to know what the Ministry is doing for modernising the method of instruction sg that within six monthg or so, as it happens in Europe, a student becomes proficient in SanskriT language.

DR. PRATAP CHANDRA CHUN-
DER: Sir, as I have stated, the object of these institutions is to raise the standard of teaching of Sanskrit and also to achieve uniformity in the standard. Of course, the question of modernisation is a debatable one and is also somewhat subjective in character. So I do not know what could be the proper attitude which the honourable Member is expecting of this Minijstry. There are experts who are dealing with this matter and they are devoting their greatest attention to this subject.
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DR. PRATAP CHANDRA CHUN-
DER: Sir, this supplementary question ig linked up with the basic problem, the problem of the language formula. Whether there will be two languages or three languages. All these questions are there. Now, already, in any case, we have the three-language formula and the students are burdened with the study of three languages. If, in addition, they have to study a fourth language, Sanskrit, they might be over-burdened. Therefore, I find that in many States the study of Sanskrit which was compulsory in our days ig now made optional.
This is the practical problem regarding Sanskrit that we are facing throughout the country. We have to study the mother-tongue, then Hindj ag the Rashtra Bhasha, ang then some other language, and, in addition to that, if we are to study Sanskrit, that might put a great burden on the student.
That is one of the difficulties which the people who love Sanskrit are facing in different States.
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*20. SHRI PRAKASH VEER
SHASTRI: Wilj the Minister of EDU-
CATION, SOCIAL WELFARE AND
CULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) whether it ig a fact that the mode of awarding degrees Homnoris Causa by the Central universities is being reconsidered by Government;

(b) if so, whether Government propose to form a committee of educationists for advise on thig subject:
and

(c) if the replies to parts (a) and (b) above be in the affirmative, by when a final decision is likely to be taken in thig regard?]
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+[THE MINISTER OF EDUCATION,
SOCIAL WELFARE AND CULTURE
(DR. PRATAP CHANDRA CHUN-
DER): (a) The procedure for award of degrees Honoris Causa is prescribed in the Statutes of the respective

1[ ] English translation.

